L MR

o o S ol
2 4 . [ f" 1 q {« '.')
~f e (‘f/

b

A16541-1st Supplement

SUPPLEMENT TO
TRACKAGE RIGHTS AGREEMENT

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT made and entered into this gofebday of

GWQ}/ , 2002 by and between SOO LINE RAILROAD COMPANY, a
Minnesota Corporation d/b/a Canadian Pacific Railway (hereinafter referred to as “Soo™), TWIN
CITIES & WESTERN RAILROAD COMPANY, a Minnesota Corporation (hereinafter
sometimes called “TCW?”), and the HENNEPIN COUNTY REGIONAL RAILROAD
AUTHORITY, a political subdivision and local government unit of the State of Minnesota
(hereinafter referred to as ‘7Authority”); hereinafter sometimes referred to individually as the

,

“Party * and sometimes céilective[y referred to as the “*Parties”

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Trackage Rights Agreement dated August 10, 1998
granting Soo and TCW operating rights over 2.5 miles of rail trackage and right-of-way owned
by the Authority (referred to in the Trackage Rights Agreement and hereinafter referred to as the
“Rail Line™).

WHEREAS, the Authority has agreed to purchase certain Soo owned property
(hereinafter referred to as the “Sale Property™ under HCRRA Contract No. A16541 dated
December 21, 2001 that extends westerly from HCRRA’s 29th Street Corridor at France Avenue
to a north south line at the point of connection of the Rail Line with Soo owned trackage over
which Soo and TCW presently operate.

WHEREAS, the Authority has agreed to acquire from Soo approximately 330 feet of the

Soo owned trackage that traverses the Sale Property (hereinafter referred to as the “Trackage™).

#25 LIT\05422000 RAGR !




WHEREAS, Soo and TCW require a continuation of their right to operate over the
Trackage following the Authority’s purchase of it in order to maintain a continuous rail route
through St. Louis Park and the Authority is willing to grant such operating rights by adding the
Trackage and its underlying right-of-way to the length of the Rail Line.

WHEREAS, the Authority has entered into a Permit Agreement No. 73-32001, as
amended, with Suburban Hennepin Regional Park District, also known as the Three Rivers Park
District (hereinafter referred to as “Parks™) granting to Parks the right to construct and operate at
no cost to Soo or TCW a trail on Authority owned right-of-way from Hopkins to Minneapolis
including the right to cross the Rail Line.

WHEREAS, Authority will a‘cquire the Sale Property and Trackage for future
transportation uses, including, without limitations for rail, bicycle and foot travel, and anticipates
that such use will include the necessity of crossing the Rail Line or the extension added to the
Rail Line by this Supplement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual and dependent covenants stated
herein, the Parties agree to amend the Trackage Rights Agreement as follows:

A. Substituting the following paragraphs:

12 “Rail Line” is defined as the trackage and underlying right-of-way
formerly owned by the CNW, extending from a péint of connection with BNSF in the

City of Minneapolis at or near CNW milepost 13.7, to CNW milepost 16.2 in the City of

St. Louis Park and westerly therefrom approximately 330 feet over trackage located on

the Sale Properties to a point of connection with Soo owned trackage at or near Soo

milepost 428.38, Engineering Station 381.90, at or near CNW milepost 16.3.

£2514N0542200MAGR




13 “Rail Corridor” shall mean the area where a right of use is created by this
Agreement providing for the operation by Soo and TCW over the Rail Line consisting of
a corridor 50 feet in width centered on the Rail Line, except where the Authority does not
own sufficient land to provide a 50 foot corridor, and where the Kenilworth Trail as
described in Section 1.5 and the SW LRT Connection as described in Section 1.9 is to be
Jocated less than 25 feet from the center line of the Rail Line. The Rail Corridor is further
described in amended Exhibit A attached hereto and made apart of this Supplemental
Agreement.

31 The rental for use of the Rail Corridor payable by TCW or Soo, in addition
to payment of any expenses provided elsewhere in this Agreement, shall be $10.69
beginning July 1, 2002 per train mile, for each train operated by either TCW or Soo. To
compute charges, the train mile rate shall be multiplied by 2.5625 miles. Any movement
of one or more pieces of railroad equipment over the Rail Corridor, except maintenance-
of-way equipment and work trains while actually engaged in work on the Rail Corridor,
shall be considered a train movement.

32 Rentshall be payable to the Authority quarterly. The rate of $10.69 pef
train mile shall be adjusted July 1, 2003 and on each July 1 thereafter, by utilization of the
Annual Indices of Charge-Out Prices and Wage Rates (1977=100) Series RCR, including
in the “AAR Railroad Cost Recovery Index”, and supplements thereto, issued by the
Association of American Railroads. In making such adjustment, the final “Material
prices, wage rates and supplements combined (excluding fuel)” Index for the Western
District for the calendar year 2001 shall be compared to the final Index for the calendar

year immediately preceding the year in which such adjustment is to become effective.

25 147005422000 NAGR 3




Said Train Mile Rate shall then be adjusted by the percentage of increase or decrease, as
the case may be, in the Index of the year to be escalated as related to the year 2001,
provided, however, that said Train Mile Rate shall never be less than $7.50. 1f the
Association of American Railroads, or any successor organization or association,
discontinues such Index, an appropriate substitute for determining in a similar manner the
percentage of increase or decrease in the Train Mile Rate shall be agreed upon by the
parties hereto.

43  The Authority will reimburse TCW for construction, maintenance, repair
and renewal costs on an annual basis upon presentation of a complete description of work
done and materials used for the preceding calendar year. The Authority shall have the
right to audit such billings and to inspect work done upon reasonable notice. The
Authority’s obligation to reimburse TCW for such costs shall be limited to sixty percent
(60%) of the trackage rights fees paid to the Authority by all users for the calendar year
during which the maintenance charges were incurred, subject to an authorized minimum
expenditure for maintenance cost of $22,800 per year in any year when trackage rights
fees are not sufficient to justify expenditures to that level. The authorized minimum
expenditure shall be adjusted annually from $22,800 beginning July 1, 2002 and
thereafter in accordance with the formula set forth in Section 3.2 hereof. The authorized
expenditures for maintenance, as limited by the foregoing, shall be known as the
Maintenance Allowance. Any unexpended Maintenance Allowance may be drawn upon
in future years for authorized expenditures, including the above minimum expenditure.

TCW may draw, as additional Maintenance Allowance, an amount equivalent to a

K25 147\05422000 NAGR 4




maximum of 100% of the prior year’s rentals as calculated under Section 3, only for the

following purposes:

1. To reach the authorized minimum expenditure for maintenance;
or
2. To carry out necessary bridge repairs or repairs to crossing signals.

If at any time the cumulative Maintenance Allowance justified by rental payments and
this Section 4.3 are not sufficient to permit the safe and continued operation of the Rail
Iine, the additional maintenance and repair costs will be borne by the Authority. The
Authority shall have no other obligation to reimburse TCW for construction,
maintenance, repair or renewal costs, including long-term rehabilitation and capital
expenditures.

B. Adding the following paragraphs:

1.9. .“SW LRT Connection” shall mean the public trail described in new
Exhibit F attached hereto and made apart of this Supplemental Agreement.

2.6. The Parties recognize that it is the intent of Parks to cross the Rail Line at
the location and in the manner identified in Exhibit F. Soo and TCW agree that they w'ill
not oppose the establishment of said trail crossing.

TCW shall, at the request of the Authority, construct said crossing and thereafter
maintain, repair and renew said crossing and Authority or Parks shall reimburse TCW for
such construction, maintenance, repair and renewal on an annual basis upon presentation
of a complete description of work done and materials used for the preceding calendar

year. Authority shall have the right to audit such billings and to inspect work done upon

25 14N05422000 NAGR K




reasonable notice. Such reimbursement shall be in addition to the reimbursement

provided for in Section 4.2 hereof. Such reimbursement shall include the cost of warning

signs and any automatic signal protection required by public authority in the future.

2.7.  Additionally, the Parties recognize that upon the Authority’s acquisition of
the Sale Property, the Authority will have a continuous transportation corridor that runs
westerly from Hiawatha Avenue in Minneapolis, Minnesota to Hopkins, Minnesota and
that the Rail Line will traverse a segment of this transportation corridor. Subject to federal
and state regulatory requirements applicable to the Rail Line, Soo and TCW agree that the
Authority has a right at its expense to cross, go over and go under this segment for
purposes of implementing fut}lre transportation uses on the corridor.

2.8 The Authority or Parks shall construct a split rail fence along the Sale
Properties as shown on Exhibit F,

2.0  The Authority shall convey a Railroad Easement to TCW in the form
shown on Exhibit G attached.

C. This extension of trackage rights to Soo and TCW is contingent upon proper
regulatory approvals being obtained and successful completion of the Sale. It shall be effectivé
upon transfer of title of the Sale Property and the Trackage to the Authority.

D, The trackage rights granted Soo and TCW by this Supplemental Agreement are
subject to all the terms and conditions of the August 10, 1998 Agreement except as modified by
this Supplement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this instrument to be executed |

in triplicate as of the date first written.

H#251470342200 NAGR 6




ATTEST:

Title aisen ez ovpe Cmceery

ATTEST:

Title: ASSISTANT SECEs 7ALY

ATTEST:

SOO LINE RAILROAD COMPANY d/v/a
CANADIAN PACIFIC RAILWAY

Its

(| o Serpl
%&L@&MM

TWIN CITIES & WESTERN RAILROAD
COMPANY

By AW//@;M

Its /;mz/m# £ Ceo

HENNEPIN COUNTY REGIONA
RAILROA THORITY

Clerk " the AuthontyB d

Approved as to Form and Execution

YA

Assistant H@Aepin County A)ttorney

Date: 7- A7 ,2002

F25 140382200 NAGR

Its Chair
7, / 30 / 2 0492/

., ﬁéwm Z«g,

Itsj)e:ﬁuty/E(x Jﬁtwe Director




L JUlmleedine wRiad . HENMEPIN CO ClUIL 612 348 8293  P.@2/B2
S R el T X NN B W b ] o w e R
R "-'(.'l\ ,‘;5:“ J t ] AT <2 v ' ) 4
vl ’Q‘\ﬁg: ; I C:E !

Towd 4 *
‘::t Y £ %y; . ) H Q;-f‘;-‘

R\ VAN <l
\“ - -‘5"‘1 A A
T I %\\1 2a WY, A

o eniea VgThar
High 3¢k W
N.AngL P

o

-t , L) . ;
Pt " 3 -~
.
. N
1

:
=5t
s

4
<

r
y
\

X
Por,

&£
L
J\e
c-

Sl ’ ~-7
N

M _\_
i
K2
&
>
S
: :ﬂ'e. ’
O

LN

: :-',": R “ A "-
"ip E). T b

T A
4 gt Lowrte Ry

=00
':‘. ";' M ()




EXHIBIT G

RAILROAD EASEMENT

Date: , 20

FOR VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the Hennepin County Regional Railroad Authority, a political
subdivision and local government unit under the laws of the State of Minnesota, Grantor, hereby conveys and
quitclaims to the Twin Cities and Western Railroad Company, a corporation under the laws of the State of

. Minnesota, Grantee, a railroad easement over real property in Hennepin County, Minnesota, the terms of which
are set forth in the 1 Supplement to Agreement A16541, Trackage Rights Agreement between the Twin Cities
and Western Railroad Company, Soo Line Railroad Company and the Hennepin County Regional Railroad
Authority dated . The real property is described as follows:

(Legal description on Exhibit A)

Hennepin County Regional Railroad Authority

By
Its Chair
By
Its Executive Director 1
STATE OF MINNESOTA )
)ss
COUNTY OF HENNEPIN )
The foregoing was acknowledged before me this day of ,20 by
and , the Chair and Executive Director of Hennepin County Regional Railroad

Authority, a political subdivision and local government unit under the laws of Minnesota, on behalf of the
Authority.

Notary Public

This instrument was drafted by:

" Hennepin County Regional Railroad Authority
417 North Fifth Street, Suite 320

Minneapolis, MN 55401-1362

H25401054224001\DOC




EXHIBIT A

Description of Railroad Easement

A strip of land fifty feet in width lying 25 feet on either side of the centerline of the railroad
tracks extending from the point of connection with Soo Line trackage Soo Line milepost 428.38
Engineering Station 381.90 (at or near Chicago North Western Railway milepost 16.3) in the
City of St. Louis Park, easterly to Chicago North Western Railway milepost 13.7 at a point of
connection with Burlington Northem Santa Fe Railway in the City of Minneapolis except as the
width is limited by 1% Supplement to Agreement A16541, Trackage Rights Agreement between
the Twin Cities and Western Railroad, Soo Line Railroad Company and the Hennepin County
Regional Railroad Authority dated .

A2 10522000 NEX




